## Special terms and conditions on issuing and using Diners Club Junior card issued by Erste Card Club d.o.o.

- 1. These Special terms and conditions on Issuing and using Diners Club Junior card issued by Erste Card Club d.o.o. (hereinafter: Special terms) set special terms and conditions and fees for issuing and using Diners Club Junior card.
- 2. Terms with a capital initial letter have the meaning as defined under the General terms of the Blanket Agreement on issuing and using the Diners Club card issued by Erste Card Club d.o.o. (hereinafter: General terms), unless otherwise specified in these Special terms.
- **3.** Diners Club Junior card (hereinafter: DC Junior card) is a Joint card which can be requested by the Basic user If the Basic user is not the legal representative of the minor for whom the card is requested, the Request must be signed by the legal representative too. DC Junior card can be requested by Basic private and senior users.
- 4. DC Junior Card can be granted to persons over 14 years, with 21 being the upper age limit for the approval.
- **5.** Basic functionalities of DC Junior card include one-time purchases of goods and services and cash withdrawal in the Republic of Croatia and abroad.
- **6.** The Request submitter, as a person responsible for commitments charged to the Card, can set a spending limit on the card for the User. The minimum amount of spending amount limit is 6,64 EUR / 50 HRK.
- 7. DC Junior card users pay only a fee of 5.9% of the transaction amount for cash withdrawals at ATMs in Croatia and abroad.
- **8.** Erste Card Club d.o.o. (hereinafter: ECC), independently and/or in cooperation with other contractual partners, provides the following additional benefits to the DC Junior card users:
  - Participation in the award programme in which the Basic user participates in accordance with the rules for the same available on the website www.erstecardclub.hr
  - Airport Lounge services in compliance with Special terms of use for Airport Lounges for Diners Club card users available on the website www.erstecardclub.hr
  - The right to accident insurance (with special approval by the User i.e. legal representative, care giver or a guardian of a minor User) in cooperation with Wiener insurance Vienna Insurance Group d.d. (hereinafter: Insurer).

The ECC will activate the right to accident insurance and travel insurance for the User, when the stipulated conditions for their activation have been fulfilled.

- **9.** The ECC will forward User's personal data to ECC's contractual partners for the purposes of exercising contracted benefits from article 8 these Special terms.
- **10**. These Special terms form an integral part of the Blanket Agreement on the issuance and use of the Diners Club Junior card. The General terms apply to everything that is not otherwise regulated by these Special terms and conditions.
- **11.** These Special terms and conditions enter into force on 1.8.2022. and replace the Special terms and conditions PU-DCJ/10-2016/01 from 1.2.2017.
- 12. Special fees for Diners Club Junior card

Membership Fee	15,93 EUR / 120 HRK per year
Card Reissuance Fee	-

Fixed conversion rate is 7,53450 HRK for 1,00 EUR.

